

No. 25-2991

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

SHAMROCK HILLS, LLC,
d/b/a SHAMROCK ROOFING AND CONSTRUCTION,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA, IOWA INSURANCE DIVISION, DOUG OMMEN, in his
official capacity as Insurance Commissioner of the Iowa Insurance Division, and
DAVID SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as Assistant Bureau Chief of the Iowa
Insurance Division Market Regulation Bureau,
Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa
The Honorable Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SHAMROCK HILLS, LLC

Heather Voegele
Adam W. Barney
Voegele Anson Law, LLC
3516 N. 163rd Plaza
Omaha, NE 68116
(531) 999-1857
hvoegele@v-alaw.com
abarney@v-alaw.com

Brandon Underwood
Hannah Weymiller
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 242-8900
bunderwood@fredlaw.com
hweymiller@fredlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Standard of Review	8
II. The district court erred in finding that Iowa’s public adjuster laws regulate conduct with mere incidental impacts on speech.....	8
A. Only narrow categories of speech receive less First Amendment protection as incidental burdens.....	10
B. Iowa’s public adjuster laws, as applied, regulate speech, not conduct.	13
C. The district court’s decision is at odds with the well-reasoned decision by the Texas Supreme Court interpreting its public adjuster laws.....	17
D. As recognized by the district court, Iowa’s law is fundamentally different than the Texas law at issue in <i>Stonewater Roofing</i> ...	21
E. The fact that other states regulate public adjusters is of no consequence.	23
III. The district court erred in concluding that Iowa’s prohibition on advertising did not violate the First Amendment.....	24
IV. The district court erred in concluding that Iowa’s public adjuster laws are not void for vagueness.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>33 Carpenters Constr., Inc. v. State Farm Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020).....	2, 9, 23, 31
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	8, 13
<i>Brandt v. Griffin</i> , 147 F.4th 867 (8th Cir. 2025)	8, 10, 11, 16
<i>Bresnahan v. City of St. Peters</i> , 58 F.4th 381 (8th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	27
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	11
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	28
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	2, 12, 13, 17, 21
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	15
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	2, 10, 11, 12

<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Nygaard v. City of Orono</i> , 39 F.4th 514 (8th Cir. 2022)	2, 27
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	9
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	23
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	11, 23
<i>Stahl v. City of St. Louis</i> , 687 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. Stonewater Roofing, Ltd.</i> , 696 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023).....	16
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 57 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2023)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Barraza</i> , 576 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Milk</i> , 66 F.4th 1121 (8th Cir. 2023)	26

<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 842 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2016)	2, 30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	2, 25, 27
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	2, 26
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	10

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 103A.71(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 522C.2(7).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Opinion of Kansas Attorney General, No. 2025-22 (Sept. 18, 2025)	24
State of Iowa Amicus Brief in <i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , No. 24-539	9, 16, 17, 21
